In the first quarter of 2019, an error was corrected in the

valuation allowances for risks from AC loans and advances

associated with the systematic consideration of overly long

maturities for receivables from letters of credit: this resulted in a

reduction of €23m in the amount of valuation allowances

recognised as at 31 March 2019. Consequently, deferred tax

assets as at 31 March 2019 decreased by €5m. By contrast, other

provisions for off-balance sheet items increased by €5m and

retained earnings rose by €12m. This had no impact on

consolidated profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive

income or the earnings per share.

In the cash flow statement, cash flows from financing activities

(subordinated liabilities) amounting to €1,146m and leases

amounting to €89m, which were still shown in operating cash flow

in the previous year, have been reclassified to cash flow from

financing activities. These adjustments had no effect on

consolidated profit or loss, the statement of comprehensive

income or earnings per share.

 48 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 31 March 2020

€m Originally reported
1.1.-31.3.2019

Adjustments
according to IAS 8

Restated
1.1.-31.3.2019

Interest income  2,214 1 2,215

Interest expenses 983 –  983

Net interest income 1,231 1 1,232

Dividend income 1 –  1

Risk result – 78 –  – 78

Commission income 939 –  939

Commission expenses 171 –  171

Net commission income 768 –  768

Net income from financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value
through profit or loss 85 –  85

Net income from hedge accounting 50 –  50

Other net income from financial instruments – 20 –  – 20

Current net income from companies accounted for using the equity
method 5 –  5

Other net income 37 – 0 37

Operating expenses 1,569 – 2 1,567

Compulsory contributions 265 0 265

Restructuring expenses – –  –

Pre-tax profit or loss from continuing operations 244 3 246

Taxes on income 97 –  97

Consolidated profit or loss from continuing operations 147 3 150

Consolidated profit or loss from discontinued operations – 13 –  – 13

Consolidated profit or loss 134 3 136

Consolidated profit or loss attributable to non-controlling interests 14 – 0 14

Consolidated profit or loss attributable to Commerzbank shareholders
and investors in additional equity components 120 3 122

(4) Report on events after the reporting period

On 5 May 2020, the Annual General Meeting of comdirect bank

Aktiengesellschaft decided to “squeeze-out” under the law of

conversion. This gives the previous shareholders of comdirect a

reasonable cash compensation for their shares. Registration in the